
 

ROLTA INDIA LIMITED 
 

Registered Office: Rolta Tower ‘A’, Rolta Technology Park, 22nd Street MIDC- Marol, Andheri (East), Mumbai-

400093, Maharashtra  

CIN No. L74999MH1989PLC052384, Tel. No. +91(022)45160094  

 email id: investor@rolta.com, website www.rolta.com 

 

 

Date: 28.05.2025 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 

Sub: Statement of Standalone and Consolidated Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter 

ended June 30, 2024.  

 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed Standalone and Consolidated 

financial results along with Limited Review Report for the quarter ended on June 30, 2024.  

 

Kindly take the same on your records. 

 

Thanking you  

Warm Regards  

 

For Rolta India Limited 

 

 

 

 

Rangarajan Sundaram  

Executive Director  

DIN: 08650913  

Place: Mumbai  

Email: rangarajan.sundaram@rolta.com 

 

 

To  

BSE Ltd.  

Corporate Relationship Department  

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street  

Mumbai – 400 001  

 

Script Code: 500366 

To  

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.  

Exchange Plaza, Plot No. C, Block G, Bandra 

Kurla Complex, Bandra (East) Mumbai – 400 

051  

 

 

Symbol: ROLTA 

RANGARAJAN 
SUNDARAM

Digitally signed by RANGARAJAN SUNDARAM 
DN: c=IN, o=PERSONAL, title=1150, 
pseudonym=061efb6a9e7c42019266215a41a6efb0, 
2.5.4.20=9731a688670db73f41b83c8da6ff556b1f738e8
f97646d13bc47ca1f8c9278d4, postalCode=401107, 
st=Maharashtra, 
serialNumber=6004f0f1256d6d404e4ffd91c275b55dab
50d6f2b4559b7efd8bf3524fbbe225, cn=RANGARAJAN 
SUNDARAM 
Date: 2025.05.28 19:27:53 +05'30'











c
ROLTA

ROLTA INDIA LIMITED
Regd. Ofiice : Rolta Towe. A Rolta Technology Pa.k, MIDC, Andheri (Easg, Mumbal - 400 093 Maharashtra, Indta.

CIN : L74999MH1989PLC052384
Tel. Nos. 9l-22-29266666 Fax No. 9t-22-28365992 emall ld: investor@rotta.con, website: www.rotta.com

STATEMI]IYT OF UNATJDITED STANI'ALOIIE FINANCIAL RXSULTS FOR TTM QUARTER ENDED 3OTH JUNf,, 2024

Not€s
1 The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("NCLT"), Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 19th January 2023 had admitted the Company for

initiation of Corporate Insolvency Resolution P(ocess (CIRP) under the Insolvency and Bankfuptcy Code, 2016 ("lBc'J f'the Code") and
appointed Ms, Mamt6 Binani having Registration no. lBBl/lPA-002/lP-NOOO86l2077-].a/1O227 as the Interim Resolution Professional in an
application filed by Union Bahk of India against the Company. Thereafter at the 1st Meeting of the Committee of Creditors ("CoC) of the
Company held on 17th February 2023 the Interim Resolution Professional Ms. Mamta Binani was appointed as the Resolution Professional

{"RP"), Also, the power of directors of the Company is vested with the RP w.e.f. 19th January 2023. As perthe CIRP timelines, the 270 days of
the CIRP period was expiring on 16th Odober, 2023. However, with the several approvals of the CoC and the Hon'ble National Companv Law
Tribuhal, Mumbai Bench 330 days of CIRP ehded on 18th August, 2024.

The coc of the company has approved the Resolution Plan submitted by the successful resolution applicant with 1oo% of the total voting
shares, the voting of which got concluded on 2nd August 2024. Apptication for approval of the resolution plan vide l.A(lBC)(Plan)/55/2o24
has been filed befo.e the Hon'ble NCLT on 10th August 2024. The said application is pending before the Hon'ble NCLT, on account of an
appeaf filed before Hoh'ble Supreme Court (Civil Appeal7a37 ol 2024l,, with respect to alleged assignment of debt by one of the secured
financial creditors (Rolta Private Limited, a related party ofthe C-ompany), wherein, it was held by Hon'ble Supreme court vide its o.der dated
6th Ja uary,2025, inter-alia, held that, "ln the meanwhile, the final orde. approving the Resolution Plan shall not be passed by the National
Company Law Tribunal," The next hearing before the Hon'ble Supreme Coun is scheduled for 13th August 2025.

2 As per the lBC, the RP has received, collated, verified the clairns submitted by the creditors as on the Insolvency commencement date i-e. 19th
January, 2023, The latest list of Creditors Version 8 dated 20th september, 2024 is available at hftp://www.rolta.com/cirp-process/. As per
the latest ljst of Creditors the RP received claims from financial and operational creditors, ihduding employees and government dues,
aggregating to { 22,546.23 crores (including { 2099.10 cro.es from secured financial creditors) and after veritication admitted a sum of t
14074,13 crores (including { 7,086.55 crores from secured financial creditors).

Remeasurement of net defined benefit

Share CaDltal( Face value of 110

Pff Shtre (EPS) (F.c€ v.lus ot{ 10 e.ch} Not Annullls€d



In consonance with the stipulations contained in Section 14 ofthe Code. a moratoium has been declared vide the O.der dated 19th Januarv,
2023 passed by the Hon'ble NCLT, inter alia, prohibiting the following:
a) The Institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or pmce€dings including relating to Tax and other statutory matterc a8ainst the
Company including execution of anyjudgement, dearee or other in any coun of law, tribunal, arbitration panel or other authoritv;
b)Transferring, encumberih8, alienating or disposing of by the Company any ofits assets or any legal right or beneficial interest therein;
c) Any action to foreclose, iecover or enforce any security interest created by the Company in respect of it9 property including any actioh
under the Securitization and Reconstruction of FinancialAssets and Ehfo.cement ofSecurity Interest Act, 2002;
d)The recovery ofany propeaty by an owner or lessor where such property is occupied by or in the possession ofthe company.

As stated in note no. 1, CIRP process was lnitiated in respect ofthe Company w.e.f, 19th January 2023. These financial results have been
prepared on a going concern assumption cohsidering the Code requirer the RP to, among other things, run the Company as a golng concern
du.ing CIRP,

The RP, in consultation with the CoC of the Company and in accordance with the provisions of the lBc, is making all endeavours to run the
Company as a going concern with the assistance of the available resources within the company to ensure the continuity in the operations of
the Company. Furthea, as stated in note no. 1 abovg the CoC has approved the resolution plan submitted by successful resolution applicant
and the same i5 under adjudication for the approval before the Hon'ble NCLT.

The NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 13th October, 2023 had admitted Rolta Bl & Big Data Analytics Private Limited, the Whollv
owhed Subsidiary ofthe Company for initiation of CIRP pfocess under the lBC.

5 The NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 2nd November, 2023 had admitted Rolta Defence Technology systems Private Limited, the
Wholly owned Subsidiary of the Companv for initiation of CIRP process under the IBC

7 An order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of the state of New Yo.k, Countv of New York, has been passed on 2nd September, 2O2o in favour of
certajn Bondholders for an amount of us S 183 million {approx.) plus interest at 9% upto the date of payment a8ainst the cohpany and its
International Subsidiaries. Further a turnover o.der dated 2fth october, 2020 on a motion submitted bythe ptaintiffs was passed bv the said
Hon'ble court in New York in favour of the Plaintiffs, directing the defendants to turn over theia cash on hand ahd their stock / membership
interest owned in subsidiaries of the Company.

The Bond holders had invoked the Co4orate Gua.antee of the Company on 24th May, 2018 and 29th October, 2018 issued for the Senior
Notes expiring on 2018 and 2019 respectivelv.
The company has filed a suit no. 3396/2020 dated loth Novehber, 2o2o in Hon'ble Bombay High Court with the main prayer to grant interim
injunction and declare that the summary judtement dated 2nd Septernber, 2o2o and turnover order dated 2fth October, 2020 cannot be
executed and the suit is pending before the Hon'ble Sombay High Court.

The Hon'ble Sup.eme Court of New York appointed a receiver vide its order dated 16th April, 2021 against Rolta International Inc, (RUS), its
subsidiaries and Rolta India Ltd vide its order dated 24th August, 2021.
Based on the advice of Legal Advisor for the Corfipany in US, the company turned over its shareholding in Rolta Canada Ltd, Rolta l-l,C and
Rolta America tlc, the subsidiaries of RUs, to the Bondholders on 13th september, 2021 who had obtained the Turnover Order dated 20th
October, 2020 from Hon'ble Supaeme Court of the County of New York. As per New York Court Order, the Rolta Directorg on RUS have ceased
to be on Board of RUS and the Receiver has taken over the Management and financial control of RUS and its subsidiaries from September,
2021. Howeve., ownership of RUs still remains with Rolta India Ltd and Rolta Global BV as turnover order fof shares owned bv Rolta lndia Ltd

and Rolta Global BV has not been domesticated in loca I ju risd iction s.

On 22nd March,2022, company had perfected the appeal before the higher Appellate court of New York against the (i) Turnover Orders, (ii)

the Receivership Orders which is still under consideration ofAppellate Court.
The New York court also oadered RIL and its chairman and Managing Director to provide all emails from May, 2016 onwards including
privileged communication also to be handed over to the litigant bondholders. The company appealed this order in appellate court of New
York and got the interim stay f.om the appellate cou.t on gth June, 2022.
consideration for transfer of shares of the three US subsidiaries of Rl.Js would be accounted by RUS as and when brdered by Court and
thereafter, would be adjusted against the liability of the Bondholders. Meanwhile, these subsidiaries have beeh considered for consolidation
upto September, 2021. Further, the audit of Rolta International tnc,, and it's four subsidiaries could not be undertaken as the books of the
accounts or financial statement, are not available as theV are under control of Receiver.

The Resolutioh Professional has admitted the claim of the Bond holders to the extent of { 6,268.80 crores as against the claim of t 8,788.63
crores against the principal guarantee issued by the Company.

8 The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-ll, Regional Office, Kandivali East, vide its Order no. No.MH/PF/(ND-II/COMPLIANCE/OR-
5o7loo24482om/ss6, dated 31st January 2024, determined a provident fund liability of < 5.54 crores under section 74 of the Employees
Provideht Fund and Miscellaneous Provision Ad, 1952 ('EPFO Act") for the Company, pertaining to the period from August 2018 to January
2023. The company has not preferred any appeal against the said order. subsequently, on 24th May, 2024 Regional Provident Fund
commissioner has filed an updated claim with RP. After due verification of the said claim, the RP has admitted the claim, inter-aia, regarding
the dues determined under section 74 of EPFO Act and included the above claim in list of creditors {version 8) drawn on 2oth september,
2024. Consequently, upon admission of the revised claim, liability payable towards provident fund under section 7A of EPFo Act for the
period Au8ust 2018 to January 2023 has been increased from { 5.09 crores to { 5.64 crores. In compliance with the statutory requirement to
account for the ectual amount payable to employees under the EPFO Act, the revired adhitted claim qua the dues onder section 7A of EPFO

Act has been duly recognised and aecorded in the books of accounts.



The Company had adjusted in its books the amount receivable from its UK subsidiary i.e. Rolta UK Limited (RUK) arising f.om devolvement of
Standby tetter of Credit (SBLC) and interest thereon against long term export advance received. Further, the company had also adjusted the
receivables against the payables and advance of RUK. Similarly, the Company had also adjusted in its books the amount receivable from its
subsidiary i.e. Rolta lvliddle East Fz LLc (RME) arising from devolvement of standby Letter of credjt (sBLc) and interest thereon against long
term export advance received. Further, the company had also adjusted the receivables against the payables and advance of RME.
The Company had made necessary application stating the above facts to Reserve Bank of India seeking their permission for the above
adjustments and the approval is awaited

Canara Bank, a financial creditor and member of the Commiftee of Creditors, issued a letter dated 12th November, 2024, classifying the
Company's account as fraudulent, however, no opportunity for personal hearing or reasoned order was served to the Corporate Debtor. A writ
petition vide Writ Petition no. WPV35626/2024 was filed before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay challenging such declaration. The Hon'ble
High Court, vide its order dated 12th March, 2025, quashed and set aside the impugned lefter issued by Canara Bank. The Company had also
filed an application before the Hon'ble NCLT vide lA 610 of 2025 in C.P. (lB)/530(M8)2020 for setting aside the impugned letter dated 12th
November, 2024, on 7th Aptil, 2025, Hon'ble NCLT took cognizance of the Hon'ble High Court's order dated 12th lvlarch, 2025 and deemed
appropriate to dispose off the application as infructuous in light of the direction passed by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court.

Subsequently, Canara Bank, vide letter dated 26th March,2025, fecommended to classify the difectors of the Company as a wilful defaulter
which is being contensted by them.

11 Bank of India, a financial creditor and member of the Cornmittee of Creditors, issued a letter dated 25th March, 2025 (received on 28th March,
2025), classify the Company's account as 'fraud'. However, the company contends that the Bank failed to adhere to the prescribed procedures,
including not provjding personal hearing for the proceedings being undertaken and despite having received the Corporate Debto.'s objections
on 8th Aug'rst,2024 to the notice dated 01st August, 2024 issued by the Bank of India, neither any response was issued nor the objections were
dealt with in the letter dated 25th March, 2025 and furthermore, no reasons have been provided in the letter dated 25th Nrarch, 2025. The
Company has filed an application before the Hon'ble NCLT on 6th Mav, 2025 vide e-filing number of the same is 27097381 04357 / 2025 fol
setting aside the impugned communication dated 25th March, 2025. The said application is yet to be listed.

Further, the Bank issued a Show Cause Notice dated 21st March, 2025, to the Chairman & Managing Director and other Di.ectors of the
Company, proposing their classification as wilful defaulters. A detailed reply was submitted by the Chairman & Managing Directof on 15th
April, 2025. As of date, no response has been received from the Bank.

12 The Company's Investment in certain subsidiaries aggregating to I 29.85 crores are carried at cost. These subsidiaries are making continued
losses, no major operations and subsequesnt to quarter end admission of certain subsidiaries in CIRP process (Refere note no. 5 and 6 above)
based on the company's assessment, these investments are fully recoverable and no further dimution in the value thereof is required.

13 The Company has only one segment i.e. providing Enterprise Geospatial, Defence, Data Analytics and connected solutions.

14 The Company had continued to carryforward the net deferred tax asset upto 31st December,2023 as the Company was ofthe viewthat it will
able to tenerate enough taxable profits, in view of the CIRP process, for setting off the accumulated losses. However, during the quarter ended
31st March, 2024, the Company had reassessed its net deferred tax assets recognized in the books due to delay in the implementation of the
resolution plan Given the lack of convincing evidence supporting the likelihood of generating sufficient future taxable profits to utilise these
assets, the previously recognized deferred tax asset of < 994.28 crores was reversed.

15 In view of the initiation of CIRP process as stated in note no. 1 above, no provison has been made for interest on borrowing from banks,

financialinstitutions and intercorporate loans w.e.f. 19thJanuary,2023 on account of moratorium available underthe lBC.

15 The figures of the last quarter of previous financial year are the balancing figures in respect of the audited fullfinancial year and the published

year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the previous financial year which were subjected to limited review by the statutory
auditors.

17 The above financial results were .eviewed by the Resolution Professional and approved on 28th May, 2025.

18 The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

Rangarajan Sundaram
Whole time Dlrector
DIN :08650913

Place : Mumbai
Date :28ih May,2025

Kamal

chalrmen Managing Diredor













o
]?OLTA

ROLTA INDIA LIMITED
Regd. Ofllc€ : Rolta Tow€r A Rolt Technology Partq lDC, Andherl (E .t), Mumbal - /OO 093 lttaharashfra, In. a.

CIN : L74990 H1980PLC052384
Tel. Nos. g1-22-292e6668 Far flo.91-22-28365992 ernalt td: ihvestor@rotta.com, webstte: www.rolta,com

Notes

1 The Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("Ncll'l, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 19th January, 2023 had admitted Rotta India
timited (hereinafter referred as "the Holding Company" or "Rlf') for initiation of corporate Insolvency Resolution process (clRpl under the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy code, 2016 ("lBC") ("the code") and appointed M9 Mamta Binani having Registration no, lBBl/tpA-oo2/lp-
N0OO8642OL7-La/LO227 as the Interim Resolution Professional in an application filed bv Union Bank of India against the Holding Cornpany.
Thereafter at the 1st Meeting of the Cothmittee of Creditors ("coc') of the Holding company held on 17th Februarv, 2023 the Interim
Resolution Professional Ms. Manrta Binani was appointed as the Resolution Professional ("RP"). Also, the power of directors of the Holding
Company i5 vested with the RP w,e.f. 19th lanuary 2023. As per the CIRP timelines, the 270 days of the C|RP period was expiring on 16th
October, 2023. However, with the several approvals of the CoC of the Holding Company and the Hon'bte National Company Law Tribunal,
Mumbai Bench 33O days ofC|RP ended on 18th August,2024.

The CoC of the Holding Company has approved the .esolution plan submitted by the successful resolution applicant with 1Oe/6 of the total
voting sharet the voting of which got concluded on 2nd August, 2024. Application for approval of the Resolution ptan vide
l.A(lECXPlan)/55/2024 has been filed before the Hon'ble NCLT on loth August 2024, The said application is pending befo.e the Hon,bte NCLT,
on account of an appeal filed befo.e Hon'ble Supreme Court (Civil Appeal7837 ol2O24l, with respect to alleged assignment of debt by one of
the secured financial creditor (Rolta Private Limited, a related party of the Group), wherein, it was held bv Hon,ble Supreme Court vide its
order dat€d 6th jenuary 2025, inter-alia, held that, "ln the meanwhile, the final order approving the Resolution Plan sha not be passed by

STATEMENT OF UNAIJDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RISULTS FOR TIIE QUARTER ENDED 3OTII JIJIIE,2024

5r.No Partkulars

Quart€r Ended Ye3r Ended

3oth June,

m24
31st M3rdr,

WA
3oth June,

mzt
31st M.rch,

MA
(un.udited) (Audited) (Un.udited) (Audited)

I Incom€ fro|r| ODeletlons

a. Revenue from ope.ations

b Otherlncome 3.40 898 2.90 18.65
3.40 8.98 2.90 18.65

2

a Employee benefG erp€nse (8efer note no. 8) o-99 o.43 o.42

0.13 046 1.01
Depreciation end amortization exgense 7.47 9.25

7.77 2.17 7.63 1.77
Total Exponres 10.35 10.45 tt,76 43.L7

3 Prottt/(L$!) b.tor. t|r (1- 2) (6.s51 1r.47) (8.85) l24.s2l
4

(994.28) (994.28)
5 Profit/(Lrss) tor rhs perlod / v.:r (3 + a) (6.s61 (ses.75) (r.851 (1,018.80)
5 Orher Comprehenslve Incotn€ / (loss)

Item thatwillnot be reclassified to oroft or loss

Re-measurement ot net defined b€neft l;abiliw/asset 0.01 0.o4
Incometax relating to abvoe

Item that will be reclassified to orofit or loss

ExchanSe difference ontranslation of foregin operations {11.4Oj 17.87) 9.60 (60.76)
Incometax relating to abvoe

rot l Other Compr.henrive Incom. / {bss) {11.4o1 {7.861 9.50 160.72l
7 Total compr€h.nrlv. loss tol th. perlod / year (5 + al (r8.361 (1,m3.611 o,74 (L,o79-S2l
8 Lo.. .ttrlbutabh to:

Owners ofthe Company (6.96) (99s.7s) (8.86) (1,018.80)
Non-controllin8 Inter€st (0.0o) {0.001

9 Orh€r comprehenslve hss anriburrble ro:

Owners of the Company (11.40) {7.86) 9.60 160.72)
Non-controllinS Inter€st

10 totaltomprehenslco losi ttt lbubbh to :

Ownersofthecompany (18.36)J (1,003.61) o.74 1L,o79.52)
Non-codtrolliog hterest (o.0o) (0.0o)

11 'aid-up EquityShare capiEl (F€cevalu€ of I 10 each) 165.89 165.89 165.89 165.89
L2 ItherEquity (10,321.141

i.rnlng! Pcr shere {EPS} (Face vilu. of I 10 eadr}
rasicEPs (in ( ) (not annualis€d) {0.42)l (60.02) (o.s3) (61.41)
)il'lted EPs (inr ) (notannu.lised) p.42tl (60.02) (o.s3) (61.41

the National Company Law Tribunal." The next hearing before the Hon,ble Supreme scheduled for 13th August, 2025.



2 As per the lBc, the RP has r€ceived, collated, verified the claims s{bmitted by the creditors of the Holding Cohpany a5 on the Insolvency
Commencement date i.e. 19th lanuary, m23- The latest list of Creditors Version 8 dated 2oth September, 2024 is available at
http://www.rolta.com/cirp-process/. As per the latest List of Creditors the RP received claims from financial and operational creditors,
including employees and government dues, aggregating to i 22.546.23 c.ores (including { 7,099,10 crores from secured financial creditors)
and after verification admitted a sum of t 14,074.13 crores (including { 2086.55 crores from secured financial creditorsl.

3 In consona n ce with the stipu lation s contained in Sectio n 14 of the Code, a m oratoriu m has been decla red vide th e Order dated 19th Jahua rv,
2023 passed by the Hon'ble NC[T, inter alia, prohibiting the following:
a) The Institution of suits or continuation of pending suits or proceedings including relating to Tax and other statutory maners against the
Holding company including execution ofany judgement, decree or other in any court of law. tribunal, arbitration panelor other authority;
b) Transferring, encumbering, alienating or disposing of by the Holding company any of its assets or any legal right or beneficial interest
therein;
cl Any action to foreclose, recover or enforce ahy security interest created by the Holding Compahy in respect of its property including any
action under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Inforcement ofSecurity Interest Act, 2OO2;
d)The recovery of any property by an ownet or lessor where such property is occupied by or in the possession of the Holding Companv.

4 As stated in note no. 1" clRP process was Initiated in respect of the Holding company w.e.i 19th January, 2023. These financial results have
been prepared on a Soing concern assumption considering the Code requires the RP to, among other things, run the Holding Company as a
going concern during CIRP.

The RP, in consultation with the Coc ofthe Holding company, in accordance with the provisions of the lBC, is making all endeavours to run
the Holding company as a going concern with the assistahce of the available resources within the Hotding company to ensure the continuity
in the operations of the Holding Company. Further, as stated in note no. 1 above, the CoC of the Holding company has approved the
resolution plan submitted by successful resolution applicant and the sarne is under adjudication for the approval before the Hon,ble NCLT.

5 The NctT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 13th october,2023 had admitted Rolta Bl & Big Data Analytics private Limited, the who y
owned Subsidiary ofthe Holdint Company for initiation of CtRp process under the lBC.

6 The NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 2nd November, 2023 had admitted Rolta Defence Technology Systems private Limited, the
Wholly owned Subsidiary ofthe Holding Company for initiation of ClRp process under the lBC.

7 An order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, has been passed oh 2nd September, 2O2O in favour of
certain Bondholde.s for an amount of us S 183 million (approx.) plus interest at 9% upto the date of payment against the Holding companv
and its International Subsidiaaies. Further a turnover order dated zoth October, 2O2O on a motion submitted by the plaintiffs was passed bv
the said Hon'ble Court in New York in favour of the Plaihtiffs, directing the defendants to turn over their cash on hand and their stock /
membership interest owned in subsidiaries ofthe Holding Company.

The Bond holders had invoked the Corporate Guarcntee of the Company on 24th May,2018 and 29th October, 2018 issued for the Senior
Notes expiring on 2018 and 2019 respectivelv.
The Holding Company has filed a suit no. 3396/2020 dated 1fth November, 2O2O in Hon'ble Bombay High court with the main prayer to grant
interim injunction and declare that the summary judgement dated 2nd september, 2020 and turnover order dated 2oth october, 2o2o
cannot be executed and the suit is pending before the Hoh,ble Bombay High Court.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of New York appointed a receiver vide its order dated 16th April, 2O2l against Rolta Interhational Inc, (RUs), its
subsidiaries and Rolta India Ltd vide its order dated 24th August, 2021.

Based on the advice of Legal Advisor for the Holdint Corhpany in LJS, the cohpany turned over its shareholding in Rolta Canada Ltd, Rolta LLC
and Rolta America LLC, the subsidiaries of RUs, to the Eondholders on 13th September, 2021who had obtained the Turnover Order dated
2oth octobe., 2020 from Hon'ble Supreme Court of the county of New York. As per New York Court Order, the Rolta Directors on RUs have
ceased to be on Board of RUS and the Receiver has ta*en over the Management and financial control of RUs and its subsidiaries from
september, 2021. However, ownership of RUS ctill remains with Rolta India Ltd and Rolta Global BV as turnover oader for shares owned bv
Rolta lndla Ltd and Rolta Global BV has not been domesticated in loca I jurisdictiohs.

on 22nd March,2022, Holding Company had perfected the appeal before the higher Appellate court of New york atainst the (i) Turnover
Orders, (iilthe Receivership Orders which is still under consideratioh ofAloellate Court.

The New York court also ordered the Holding Company and its Chairman and Mana8ing Director to provide all emails from May, 2016
onwards including privileged communication also to be handed over to the litigant bondholders, The Holding company appealed this order in
appellate aourt of New York and got the interim stay from the appellate court on 9th lune, 2022.

Considetation for transfer of 5hares of the three US subsidiaries of RUS would be accounted by RUS as and when ordered by Court and
thereafter, would be adjusted against the liability of the Bondholders. Meanwhile, these subsidiaries have been considered for cohsolidation
upto september, 2021. Futther, the audit of Rolta International Inc., and ids four subsidiaries could not be undertaken as the books of the
accounts or financial statement, are not available a9 they are under control of Receiver,

The Resolution Professional has admitted the claim of the Bond holders to the extent of t 6,268.80 cro.es as against the claim of I 8,788.63
crores against the principal guarantee issued by the Holding Company.



8 The Regional Provident Fund Commissioner-ll, Regional Office, Kandivali East, vide its Order no. No.MH/PF/KND- /COMPL|ANCE/CJR-
507/0024482000/556, dated 31st January 2024, determined a provident fund liability of t 5.64 crores under section 7A of the Employees
Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provision Act, 1952 ("EPFO Act") for the Holding Company, pertaining to the period f.om Au8ust 2018 to
January 2023. The Holding Company has not preferred any appeal against the said order. Subsequently, on 24th May, 2024, Regional provident
Fund commissioher has filed an updated claim with RP. After due verification of the said claim, the Rp has admitted the claim, inter-aia,
regarding the dues determined under section 74 of EPFO Act and included the above claim in list of creditors (version 8) drawn on 2fth
September, 2024. Consequently, upon admission of the revised claim, liability payable towards provident fund under section 7A of EpFo Act for
the period August 2018 to January 2023 has been increased from { 5.09 crores to \ 5.64 crores, In compliance with the statutory requirelnent
to account for the actual amount payable to employees under the EPFO Act, the revised admitted claim qua the dues under section 7A of EpFO
Act has been duly recognised and recorded in the books ofaccounts.

9 Canara Bank, a financial creditor and member of the Committee of Credltors, issued a letter dated 12th November, 2024, classifying the
Holding Company's account as fraudulent, however, no opportunity for personal hearing or reasoned order was served to the Corporate
Debtor' A writ petition vide Writ Petition no. WPV35626/2O24 was filed before the Hon'ble High Coun of Bombay challenging such
declaration. The Hon'ble High couO vide its order dated 12th March, 2025, quashed and set aside the impugned letter issued by canara Bank,
The Holding Company had also filed an application before the Hon'ble NCLT vide lA 610 of 2025 in C.P, (t8)/530(M8)2020 for settine aside the
impugned letter dated 12th November, 2024, on 7th Aptil,2025, Hon'ble NCLT took cognizance of the Hon'ble High Court's orde. dated 12th
March,2025 and deemed appropriate to dispose offthe application as infructuous in lightofthe direction passed bythe Hon'ble Bombay High
Court.

Subsequently, canara Bank, vide letter dated 26th March, 2025, recommended to classify the directors of the Holding Company as a wilful
defaulter which is being contensted by them.

10 Bank of India, a financial creditor and member of the committee of Creditors, issued a letter dated 25th March, 2025 (received on 28th March,
2025), classify the Holding Company's account as 'fraud'. However, the Holding Company cohtends that the Bank failed to adhere to the
prescribed procedures, ihcluding not providing personal hearing for the proceedings being undertaken and despite having received the Holding
company's objections on 8th August, 2024 to the notice dated 1st August, 2024 issued by the Bank of India, neither any response was issued
nor the objections were dealt with in the letter dated 25th March, 2025 and furthermore, no reasons have been provided th the letter dated
25th March,2025. The Holding company has filed an application before the Hon'ble NcLTon 6th May,2025 vide e-filing numberofthe same is
2709f34/ 04357 / 2025 for setting aside the impugned communication dated 25th March, 2025. The said application is yet to be listed,

Further, the Bank issued a Show Cause Notice dated 21st March, 2025, to the Chajrman & Mahaging Director and other Directors of the
Holding Company, proposing their classification as wilful defaulters. A detailed reply was submitted by the Chairman & Managing Director on
16th April, 2025. As ofdate, no response has been received from the Bank.

11 The Group has ohiy one segment i.e. providing Enterprise Beaospatial, Defence, Data Analytics and connected solutions.

12 In view of the initiation of CIRP process as stated in note no. 1 above, no provison has been made for interest on borrowing from banks,
financial institutions and inter corporate loans w.e.f. 19th January 2023 on account of moratorium available under the IBC

13 The Group had continued to carry forward the net deferred tax asset upto 31st December, 2023 as the Holding Company was of the view that
it will able to Eenerate enough taxable profits, in view of the CIRP process, for setting off the accumulated iosses, However, durinB the quaner
ended 31st Mat.h,2024, the Holding company had reassessed its net deferred tax assets recognized in the books due to delay in the
implementation of the resolution plan, Given the lack of convincing evidence supporting the likelihood of generating sufficient future taxable
profits to utilise these assets, the previously recognized deferred tax asset of I 994.28 crores was reversed by the Holding Cornpany and the
balance deferred tax assets have been continued to carry forward by the Group.

14 The above Financial results were reviewed by the Resolution Professjonal and approved on 28th May, 2025.

15 The figures of the last quarter of previous financial year are the balancing figures in respect of the audited full financial year and the published
year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the previous financial year which were subjected to limited review bV the statutory
auditors.

16 The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been regrouped/ reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparaole.

On the Instructlons of Resolution Professionalof Rolta lndla Linited

Managing Director

\,
\\.-/+'
l,,ft" \

Rangarajan Sundalam
Whole time Director

DIN :08654t13
Plaae : Mumbai
Date :28th May, 2025

Kama

Chairma

977


	‎C:\Users\UMESH.GOHIL\Downloads\June, 24.docx‎

